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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed 

by the legal owners of the subject properties, Andrew Blake & Diana M. Gutierrez. The Petitioners 

are requesting variance relief from Section IB02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), for a lot width of 4S ft. in lieu of the 70 ft. required in a D.R. 3.S zone, and to approve 

an undersized lot in accordance with Section 304.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on February 19, 2005, for 15 days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on February 17, 200S, to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as 
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off­
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the 

J.lblic health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances. 
efore granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and 

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
E/S of Front Avenue, 380 ft. S 
centerline of Seminary Avenue 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(1425 Front Avenue) 

Andrew Blake & Diana M. Gutierrez 
Petitioners 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. OS-360-A 

* 



shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of 
a petition for reclassificatilon. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of 
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or 
reasons for making such variance." 

Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. - Use of Undersized Single Family Lots (Reference Only) 

Section 304, Use of Undersized Single-Family Lots [BCZR 1955; Bill No. 47-1992] 

304.1[Bill Nos. 64-1999; 28-2001] Except as provided in Section 4A03, a one-family 
detached or semidetached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an area or width at the building 
line less than that required by the area regulations contained in these regulations if: 

A.Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved subdivision 
prior to March 30, 1955; 

B.All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; and 
C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and 
area requirements contained in these regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning 

dated February 4, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof in which the 

Planning Office recommended the request be denied. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Richard Matz, PE, who 

prepared the Plan to Accompany and Diana Gutierrez, Petitioner. Gene Maddox, an adjacent 

property owner, and Louis Miller from the Greater Timonium Community Council, Inc. appeared at 

the hearing in opposition to the Petition. People's Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the 

appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

Mr. Matz testified that the Petitioners own 1425 Front A venue in the Lutherville section of 

Baltimore County. Mr. Matz indicated that the Petitioners own two lots at that address which 
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combined would be 0.74 acres zoned DR 3.5. He further testified that the northernmost lot is 

improved by the Petitioners' single-family dwelling while the southern lot is vacant. 

The Petitioners would like to build a new home with the address of 1423 Front Avenue on 

the southern lot as shown in Petitioners' Exhibit 1. The southern lot is 45 ft. wide. In order to meet 

the side yard setbacks and sum of the side yard setbacks of 10ft. and 25 ft. respectively, the new 

home would be 20 ft. wide and have a length of 50 ft. The southern lot contains 0.279 acres or 

12150 sq. ft . As such, it meets the minimum lot size of the DR 3.5 zone, as well as all other setback 

requirements of the regulations. Its only flaw is its width of 45 ft. Access to Front Avenue would 

be by means of a common driveway, which would serve both the new home and 1425 Front 

Avenue. 

In support of the Petitioners' position that, in fact, there are two lots, Mr. Matz presented 

deeds for the combined lots recorded in the Land Records in October 1981 (Liber 6340 page 476) 

which describe the two parcels and refer to separate "Being Clauses". He also submitted the 

Petitioners' present deed recorded at Liber 11540, Page 152. 

In response to the Planning Office comment, that the proposed new home would be in the 

Lutherville Historic District, Mr. Matz indicated that he researched the question and found neither 

the northern or southern lot within the district. He noted that the new home would be set back from 

Front A venue toward the rear of the lot so that it would not be seen by neighbors, since no 

neighboring home would be nearby. He presented extensive photographs of the lots in question and 

surrounding homes and opined that the new home would be compatible with the neighborhood. He 

noted that while the subject properties at 1423 and 1425 Front Avenue have combined 120 ft. 

frontage, 1421 has 70 ft . frontage, 1427 has 50 ft. frontage and 1429 has 55 ft. frontage. He 

concluded that three of the five adjacent lots were also undersized from a width standpoint. 
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In opposing the request, Mr. Miller presented a SDA T tax map for the area, which indicated 

that the subject property is parcel 260, a single parcel and not two parcels as the Petitioner alleges. 

He objected to the idea of a 20 ft. wide house for this area which he indicated contained much wider 

homes. He disputed the Petitioner's contention that the subject property is not in the Lutherville 

Historic District. Finally, he noted that the Petitioner faced no hardship as the existing house can 

be expanded if more room is needed. 

Mr. Maddox, an adjacent property owner, also opposed the request. He argued that a 20 ft. 

wide house on this lot would look like a mobile home and be out of character with the homes in the 

neighborhood. He complained that the Petitioner did not keep up the present home and expressed 

concern that the grading for the new home would divert storm water onto his property. 

In rebuttal, Ms. Gutierrez indicated that Mr. Maddox recently built an addition to his home 

that is 60 ft. high and very close to the property line. She also noted that Mr. Maddox lot is only 

50 ft. wide comparing it to the Petitioners requested 45 ft. wide lot. Finally, she pointed out that 

Mr. Miller is not from the Lutherville area. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

In regard to the issue of whether or not the subject properties are within the Lutherville 

Historic District, Mr. Bill Hughey, area planner from the Office of Planning, attended the hearing, 

but did not present his findings until the hearing was concluded. He presented the map of the area 

which he indicated was the official County map of the Lutherville area and which is marked as 

County Exhibit 1. The map shows that while the properties are not in the Lutherville Historic 

District approved by the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission, they are within 

the National Historic District of Lutherville. The district boundaries of the national and county 

\ districts do not completely overlap causing the confusion among the parties. 
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Petitioners' Exhibit 6B is the 1981 deed describing both lots separately. Each has its own 

separate legal description and most importantly each has a separate "Being" clause which indicates 

that each lot was recorded separately at one time. The "Being " clause for 1425 Front Avenue 

indicates that the prior deed dated December 10, 1952 was recorded in the Land Records at Liber 

2218, Folio 28, while the clause for 1423 Front Avenue indicates that the prior deed dated 

December 12, 1952 was recorded in the Land Records at Liber 2220, Folio 434. I find from these 

descriptions that the lots were separate in 1952. 

However, Exhibit 6B, which is the Petitioners' present deed legal description, eliminates the 

separate "Being" clauses, and simply gives both legal descriptions and has a notation "Keep 

together for tax purposes". I conclude from this that somewhere in the chain of title an owner 

decided that he/she did not want to pay taxes on a separate and presumably valuable lot next to the 

home on 1425 Front Avenue. The SDAT records support this conclusion. 

Whether the lots are separate or combined is determined by the intent of the grantors and 

grantees which in turn is demonstrated by the form and description of the properties in the deed. 

Based on the above, I find that while once the lots were in fact separate, they are now merged 

probably to reduce real estate tax liabilities. Thus, for the Petitioners to succeed in achieving their 

goals, the property would have to be submitted for minor subdivision. The lot known as 1423 Front 

A venue can not be considered separately at this point for a lot width variance and approval under 

Section 304 for an undersized lot. 

That said, if a subsequent Board or Court should find this conclusion in error, I will make 

further findings based on the assumption that 1423 Front Avenue is a separate lot. First, I find that 

the lot was in existence in 1952 and the DR zoning regulations were imposed on the lot in 1955. As 

a result, the lot can not meet the width requirements of the later imposed regulation. As this 

Commission has done consistently over many years, I find the lot unique in a zoning sense in that 
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the impact of the later regulations impacts this lot differently from lots created after the imposition 

of the regulations. I further find that the Petitioners would suffer hardship if they could not build 

on the lot. I see no increase in density beyond that otherwise allowable under the DR 3.5 

regulations because the lot is larger than the minimum lot size for DR 3.5 zoned property. 

However, I find that building a 20 ft. wide house in this neighborhood would change the 

pattern of development in the area, which is located in an historic district. The homes in the area 

vary in design and vintage but they appear to me to be all with substantial front widths, which are 

often twice the proposed width. Mr. Maddox was correct that in this setting such a home would 

look like a mobile home, which I find, would not be compatible with an historic neighborhood. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition held, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the 

Petitioners' variance requests should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2L day of March, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Petitioners' request for variance relief from Section IB02.3.C.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), for a lot width of 45 ft. in lieu of the 70 ft. 

required in a D.R. 3.5 zone, and to approve and undersized lot in accordance with Section 304.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R, be and they are hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal ofthis decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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-. ~ ..naItlmore County 
Sui[e 405. Coumy Courrs Building James T Smith, Jr., County Executive 

401 Bosley Avenue William J. Wiseman m, Zoning Commissioner 
Towson. Maryland 21204 

Tel : 410-887-3868· Fax: 410-887-3468 

March 21, 2005 

Mr. Andrew Blake 
Ms. Diana M. Gutierrez 
1425 Front Avenue 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 05-360-A 
Property: 1425 Front Avenue 

Dear Mr. Blake & Ms. Gutierrez: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Pem1 its and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 
I 

~~ 
Jan V. Murphy /~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

NM:raj 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Richard E. Matz: Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G, Baltimore, MD 21209 
Gene G. Maddox: 1427 Front Avenue, Lutherville, MD 21093 
Louis W. Miner, President, GTCC, Inc., 44 E. Timonium Road,Timonium, MD 21093 

Visir rhe Counry's Websire ar www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


• • Petition for Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 1425 Front Avenue 
which is presently zoned_.....D....._.R.=-_3;..;.;.5;;;;.,...-____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

1 B02.3.C.1, BCZR for a lot width of 45 feet in lieu of 70 feet required in a D.R.-3.5 zone, and to approve an 
undersized lot .in accordance with Section 304.1, BCZR. 

Of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) 

To be presented at the hearing. 

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
,Is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 	 NamAnd~=k~&!tr 
Signature 	 Signature 

Diana M. Gutierrez 
Address. Telephone No. Name-T~ .0<W41 
City State Zip Code 	 S~o"", '11{ ~ 
Attorney For Petitioner: 	 1425 Front Avenue 443-465-6416 

Address. Telephone No. 

Lutherville Md. 21093 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Robert S Rosenfelt. P.E. 

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFEL T, INC (eve) 410-358-8262 


2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G (day) 410-653-3838 

Address Telephone No. 


Baltimore MD 21209 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING_ ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING_-==----.,----,-__ 
Reviewed By D. - I i 18 I...Joo/,;:;,$'1 Date._~......,~ ''---

I I 

Telephone No. 

State Zip COde 

05 -3 0 -A 



Colbert Matz osenfelt, Inc. · 6 
-C-iv-n-E-n-g-m-e-e-~--.--S-UN--e-YO-~---.-p-~-n-n-e-~------~-----------------------~ 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1425 FRONT AVENUE, SECOND PARCEL 


Beginning at a point on the east side of Front Avenue which is 35 feet wide, at 
the distance of 380 feet south of Seminary Avenue, which is 50 feet wide, thence 
the following courses and distances: 

S 62°30'00" E, 270 ft.; 

S 31°40'00" W, 45 ft.; 

N 62°30'00" W, 270 ft., thence 

N 31°40'00" E, 45 ft. to the Point of Beginning. 


As recorded in Deed Liber 11540, folio 149 and containing 0.279 acre (12,150 
square feet), more or less. Also known as 1425 Front Avenue, second parcel, 
and located in the 8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 

--~O- A 



NonCE OF IONING 
HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimol'8 County. by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein ,as follows: 

Case: 105-36Q-A 
1425 Front Avenue 
E1side of Front Avenue. 380 
feet south of Seminary 
Avenue 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owne~s): Andrew Blake & 

Diana M. Gutierrez 
VariancB: for a lot width of 
45 feet in lieu of 70 feet re­
quired and to approve an 
undersized lot. ' 
Hearing: Monday, Marcil 
7, 2005' at 11:00 a.m. in 
Room 407. County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Ave­
nUB, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM WISEMAN 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zon­
ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391 . 
21208 Feb. 17 39530 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on r':) \ 17{ ,20D.2 

JaThe Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Tunes 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




NoncE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County. byau­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more CQunty will hold a 
public hearing in Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein .as follows: 

Case: #05-360-A 
1425 Front Avenue 
Elside of Front Avenue. 380 
feet south of Seminary 
Avenue 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Andrew Blake & 

Diana M. Gutierrez 
Variance: for a lot width of 
45 feet in lieu of 70 feet re­
quired and to approve an 
undersized lot. 
Hearing: Monday. MaRh 
7. 2005 al 11:00 a.m. in 
Room 407, County Courts 
Building. 401 Bosley Ave- I 
nUl, Towson 21204. . • 

WILLIAM WISEMAN 
Zoning Commissioner for I 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are . 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerni ng the File andlor 
Hearing. Contact the Zon­
ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391. . 
21208 Feb. 17 39530 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 
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TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on d 11 ]/ ,20.0.2
i 

JaThe Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville TImes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills TImes 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISiNG 
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BALl'lMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET .. FINANCE No. 
MISCELLAN,EOUS RECEIPT 
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CE~ICATE OF POSTIN. 


Date 

D5 ­ 360-ARE : Case Number 

Petitioner/Develo pe r /llJf)(2EuJ f31flKEjiJI/lAJAJ/I GUTI£R12£2./f?OOO!J f!IP£A/FELT 

Date of ~aringflOSing mft (({H 7 ) d Do 5 

This is to cer'"ify u der he penalt ies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at I Y;1..5 F(20))T !WI3'AJUE 

The sign(s) were posted on 

NOTICE 

~()I 

(Signature of sigll:i:;-

Li nda 0' I<eefe 

(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 


523 Penny Lane 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 


Hunt Valley Maryland 21030 

(City. State , Zip Code of Sign Poster) 


410-666-5366 

(Telepho e Number of Sign Poster) 



Department of Permits 4 

Development Management 
 • Baltimore County 

Director's Office James T Smith, Jr., Count)' Executil'e 
Timothy M Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 4 10-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5 708 


January 31, 2005 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authm~ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 05-360-A 
1425 Front Avenue 

E/side of Front Avenue, 380 feet south of Seminary Avenue 

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Andrew Blake & Diana M. Gutierrez 


Variance for a lot wi'dth of 45 feet in lieu of 70 feet required and to approve an undersized lot. 

Hearing : Monday, March 7, 2005 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407 , County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


JJ.~/jJ ioit:)U>
'-.:r{m~T~troco 

Director 

TK:klm 

C: Andrew Blake/Diana Gutierrez, 1425 Front Ave., Lutherville 21093 

Robert S. Rosenfelt, 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G, Baltimore 21209 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 
2005. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING , CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the Counry's Website at www.baltimorecounryonline.info 

Punted on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecounryonline.info


• • 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, February 17, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Andrew Blake/Diane Gutierrez 443-465-6416 
1425 Front Avenue 
Lutherville, M D 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 05-360-A 
11 425 Front Avenue 
E/side of Front Avenue, 380 feet south of Seminary Avenue 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Andrew Blake & Diana M. Gutierrez 

Variance for a lot width of 45 feet in lieu of 70 feet required and to approve an undersized lot. 

Hearing: Monday, March 7, 2005 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building , 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM WISEMAN 
ZONING COMMISSIO[\IER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



Department of Permits a 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County• 

Development Processing James T Smith, Jr. , County Execut ive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


March 2, 2005 

Mr. Andrew Blake 
Ms. Diana M. Gutierrez 

1425 Front Avenue 

Lutherville, Maryl'and 21093 

Re: Case Number 05-360-A, 1425 Front Avenue 

Dear Mr. Blake and MS.Gutierrez: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Deveropment Management (POM) on January 18, 2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested , but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W . Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
Rober1 S. Rosenfelt, P.E. Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 2835 Smith Avenue Ste G 
Baltimore,11D 21209 

Visit the County's Website at www.balrimorecounryonline.info 

Printed on Aecycl&d Paper 

www.balrimorecounryonline.info


• • Baltimore CountyFire Department 
Jallles T SlIIith. Jr.. COU ll t)' ExeclI ti"e 

700 Ease Joppa Road Johll J. HohmQII. Chie! 
Towson, Maryland 2 12S6-5500 

Tel: 4 J0-887-4500 

County Offi c e Building, Room 
["lai l Stop # 11 05 
1 11 West Che~apeake ?venue 
Towson , Maryla~d 21204 

I I I January 28, 2005 

I-·. T ':'E[~~ I ON: Zoning Reviehl planners 

Distr i bu t ion ~eeting of : January 31, 

I t em·No .: 226 ,8-364,366 - 367 

2005 

Pursuant 
· ·.~-(':"s BureaL! 
( 'r : ::-~:,=c:~ed 0 ) 

to your request , the referenced p l ants) have been rev i ewed 
,1 !lC: the · cormnents be l ovJ are applicable and requ i red to 
~; " ::'~'~porated into t~,e final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Franklin J . Cook 
Fi~e Marsha l' s Off i ce 
(0)4 10 - 887 - 488 1 (C)443 - 829-2946 

r·jS - ll 02 F 

Visit th e C ou nty's Website at www. balt imorecoun ryo nlinc.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecoun


•• 
Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.. Governor I State~DriL'tIIID£zrd,T IRobert L. flanagan. Secretary, 
Michael S. Steele. Lt. Governo-r 1\ Neil J. Pedersen. Administrato-r 

Administration ;; 


Maryland Department of Transportation 


Date: /. 2 S-. D.t) 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
3altimore C .mty Office of Item No. 3~o DT 
)ermits and Jevelopment Management 

County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

\ fo"fy telephone number/ toll-free number is _________ 

Maryland Relay Service f or Impaired Hearillg or Speech : 1. 800,735.225 8 Statewide Toll Free 

Slreel Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410,545,0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us
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TO: Tim Kotroco 

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr jP 0 

DATE: February 11,2005 

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2005 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the following zoning items: 

~ 
05-361 

05-363 

05-364 

05-366 

05-367 


Reviewers: Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens 

s :\DeYcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03 .doc 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 4, 2005 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management R CE/VED 

FEB - 8 2005 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 

lONERZONING C' 
SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-360 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not 
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Furthermore, the proposed undersized lot 
and accompanying site design request (with variances) is inconsistent with the development 
pattern of Lutherville (National Register Historic District). Most lots in the Historic District are 
larger and the homes are sited closer to the road. 

As such, this office recommends that the application for undersized lot and accompanying 
variances be DENIED. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Bill Hughey in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

PrepaRd By: U\~\:A~ 

MACILL 




- - ---------

• • 
_.. ..... 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 9, 2005 
Department of Pennits & 
Development Management 

FRO~Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor . 
ureau of Development Plans 


Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
ForFebru~2005 


Item Noy~61, 363, 365,366, 367 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

RWB:CEN:cp 

cc: File 

ZAC-020nOOS-NO COMMENT ITEM NOS 360-367-0209200S.doc 
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Towson. MO 2'1204 .'. -

O', 	 Feb-3-05 5:27PM; Page 1/2 

•· 	 ..INT~~F/CE· CORReSPONOENCE 

'. RECQ....EHDAnON·fzoRM 


Address: I:IM FN>;";-Ave-bcJ~ 
CHECKUST OF MATERIALS-_ (i) be ~.~ design l1Mew by the 0ftI0e d Planning 3nd Community ean.vaUon) 

( 

ro BE·Ru.£D IN BY ZONING 1tEVIEW, D~ARTMENTOF p~ ANO DEVf!LOPIIENT MAHAGEMENT OM.yt 
PROVIDEO? 

1. t'hie Recommanda!lon Fonn (3 copies) 

2. Permit ~pljcallon 

3. Site Plan 
PrQP«IY (3 copi_) 

4. Building Elevation Drawing8 

5_ Photographs (please Iab., .. photos el••rly) • 
AOjQining Buildings 

6 . CUIT."f ZoninG Classiflcatlon: __D-...~.B~.··.~.·--l~'""--.:......5.L-~___ 

Y,.­ NO 

./ 
/ 

/' 
/ 

1O;$E RU..ED IN BY THE! OFFICE 0': Pt.ANNING ONLY' . ,,:-.: 

. .. :,.':. 

f • 

TO: 	 Director, Office- of Planning & CommurittyCoIiS4tMUOn . Permit or ca.e No. Q5"-!?loO '8 
Attention: Jeffrey Lang . 
County Courts BuIIIng. Room 408 : 
40 1 Bosley Avenu. . 

Pursuant to Sectlon 304.2 (BalIhcn ~ty Zorilng Regulations) etfeetlve June 2S. 1992. tnI4 .~ is requellting ~ and ~ from 

the Office of Planning and CornrIUIIty Conservation prior to Itlls offtc&·s approval of a dwelling pennll . . ' .' 


MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPliED INFORifA-nON: 	 .....:: ':: .... ;' 

' -P/dntt- @u.ti«re-~· .... ilj~zg · fuvt--AV~UC:d .' :1J4:3~4;..i&J/~
Print Name at AQCIIc:anI .' """'_ 	 ~,_,,,,, 

,1 ,L1 _ . 	 . I.I-s.:q ..,:.1:;.­
Lot Addreu (zZff fu~~ Election Distrlct~COUncilmanlc Dlstrlel-LSquarw Feet 2~i V1S1¢ . 

. L.otLocabon: NgsW/si~of rro'ht- AVo!t.nu:.e 'io~ ~!rromN~~r~f_·.'_ ···__·"·_ ·'-:-____ 
(18Mt) (Shell 

Land (}.yner:D(·4~ M.~Hf!(y"<-~ ,. AVId ~ BI4.U TaxAccountNumbet 08 C1f 

.'•." 	 . . Revised 2105102 

SCHEDULED DATES,}CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSflNGFOR A 
B'UILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TOSECT10N 304.2 

mailto:P/dntt-@u.ti�re
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Jcm German and Mark Cunningham 

DATE; 2/02105 

FROM: Bill Hughey 

SUBJECT: Undersized Lot, and ZAC #5-360 1425 Front Street (LuthervilJe) 

The Community Planning Division has reviewed the undersized lot and accompanying 
site design request (with variances) at 1425 Front Ave. in Lutherville and does not 
believe it is consistent with the development pattern of Lutherville (National Register 
tIistoric District). Most lots in the Historic District are larger and the homes are sited 
closer to the road. Additio.nally, the proposed house as located on the proposed lot creates 
M undesirable front to rear orientation with the existing house at 1421 Front Ave . 

.For the reasons stated, it is recommended that the application for undersized lot and 
accompanying variances be denied 

S·\COwv.N\llILL\lJ~ \9114l~ p""" A.e i....h.,.,,;1< doc 



• • 
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

1425 Front A venue; E/side Front A venue, 
380' S of Seminary Avenue 
8th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s):Andrew Blake & 

Diana Gutierrez 
Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

05-360-A 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on aU correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

Per............ . 


~((\QtJal~

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

C[N:l~A.fE~d(0 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31 st day of January, 2005, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Robert S. Rosenfelt, P.E., Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 

Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

(fdea fY'ar.1!t141fi/VlM
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



--

-- - --

-----

- ----

-- -- ---- -- -- - - ------- --

CASE NAME I-'lt?5 :::mmt fl:ft 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 	 CASE NUMBER 0:5- 3~D -- A . 

DA TE Mfr r<. ~ oZltlO 5 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET · 


NAME _. ADDRESS 	 CITY, STA TE, ZIP 

}L/;JJ:; ffon1 AI/P. Lu'fA MIJ 7J OCt 7::,iP~ ~ar-? _~~ E, tV/kn' &q/Moll£.. A/o ~~,')..0% (''''''1m Ave, S~l O~ (:, 

------ _.-._. 

-

-


- - ~- - - . --- -.- --- -­

------_ . - - - -_. ­ /--. 

- . . 

-_." 

.. 

, 

E- MAIL 

ritnt?-Int"1 g 001. C!..'DY!\ 
J J 

~ 

.. ­

=t 



CASE NAME l/fif5 1nn-t ti-w 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 176- 3foD - £I 

DATE v(j{Ofl,.1';qoo5 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

beYI e' 6 fYlD.oIJrue / '/;.. 7 prol'\-r Ave' LtATh~ru ,-lie fYJrJ ;)IoQ3
. h t1 J..//~ /1/. 1'41?t-c/l If¥ £ .7//It~;¥/ttJlh ~/) 7/ /1t . ::l/ () 9' 3 1-£ /9 J.@ CJ ~~ /.,. (Po t& 

g~p,;z . ~ T~r J ;' /r~ ! 
-

- ~ 
. . 

- . . ­ ------. 

-

_. 
-' 

----­

" , 
_ .. 

- .- --­ -­

--­ ,- --­

- -- ---­ ---­ - . -­ - --'-­

- ­

------ ­ - - -~---- -- - ----
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1425/27 Front Avenue (?) 


DQ Map Notes 

Publication Date: September 16, 2008 N 50 a 50 
Publication Agency: Department of Pennits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, W E Feet 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983191 HARN, US Foot 1 inch equals 50 feet s 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE IDSPECIIAL HEARlNG 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 11 2'5 F~NT AVE. SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF TIlE CIIECKLIST FOR ADI>IlIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION 

SUBDIVISION NAME N IA • ..-­ _... 
• 

• . PLAT BOOK #_ FOLIO /I __. LOT # __ SECllON # ___ 

OWNER DIANA H· GuUEf1!eE"z"1 AMJ(pW BLAtF 

LD 
~ 
.7­
UJ 

: ~ 
1­
7. ­
~ 
~ 

LL 

CD 

1ll 
;:> 

1: 

\I) 

~ 
o 

~~ 
I'Q 

Z 

1...1(10. "' . .... At1N~ 
Ile.le t. . ....,,'tI",.,. 

'.)401' I "" 1,,1 uct..Jo· ... ,,,,,t>Io" 
, • .leoo ' eM ", 

.",t ' ~t;"".,e.J TIA\. 

AJ' ... e,.J~t __....It .u.",l ,,\I1'I~,(t1-
1\&"" II"'? 

1.... ~1..1o . ~m 
"'.I""~'."~. , "a~'"..r1'A\-

A;><'{C:~ 

'2 

-------l~O 
~~ 
~~ 
Y 

Q
itt.t~~__________________~ 

. II ~ ~ LOCATION INFORMATION 

~ 
VICINITY MAP 

SCALE: I" & 1000' 

q ' 1 

'"\I'~ ELECTION DISTRICT 8 

f' ,e.6 P 1_10' _1--r-~~-.----~1 0 ~ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT :3 
. ,,~ww-I ; ~ AvI L, plU ~ I". 200' SCALE MAP # NW 12­

A ZONING D.I2-.- 3-? 

---.. ~ 
S ITf!­

l ~ -~ 
'5 
~~ .~ 
~ 

V\ 

-Fo R... UkloDr:-1Z. $\z..~ D 

LOT SIZE O"~"'1 
ACREAGE 

PUBLIC 
SEWER 

WATER 

CHESAPEAKE BAY 
CRITICAL AREA 

I8J 
f&1 

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 

HISTORIC PROPERTY I 
BUILDING 

PRIOR 20NING HEARING 

NORTH . 

LOT ~e.~l)5~'- ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY 

REVIEWED BY ITE\4 #. CASE # 

D~O C. 3 
/2 150 

SaUA~E fUT 
PRIVATE 

[J 

o 
YES rNO 

o ~ 

o BJ 
o ~ 

N D 

I 
l[) 
T­
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PREPARED BY ~Le-~ M,A.n:.. gO$EN~, INc... SCALE OF DRAWINO: 1
II =.5Q_I __ ··DT ~ OS-2J~-Pr 
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• 0011540 flJ9 ,• . • 
This No Consideration' Deed, MADB Tms 19th day of Marth in lbe year 

One 'I"IIawand Hale Hundred Ninety Six by and between·Katdl ChuIes Caderre. ad DIua Mule G.dcnu, partiel of 
tbe fiN ~ 8nd ..............-...... GIIdern., .,.mea 01 the MCOnd ,.n. 

1ftt ilL. Tbat In conIfdention of the sum at No o.uu. ... No caaa (SO.OO), tho receipt of wbicJI is bereby 
acknowtedpd. tho IIid pIII1M=I at die tint pat do pnt and convey to the lAid partiu of tho aecond .,.rt. u TenIIIItI by 
til. Bnttred... their _ ..... the ..mvor01 ahem and thelUfYivor"l penonal representativea, hem and "pi, in f .._pie. I 
dIat puc:oI c:A around liauate in Balthaore County, Ma1")Und and deaaibed as foll~ that is to ..y: . .'. j 

.' . . ' . I 

i 
BBlNO tho IIIRO paRd, of pound wbich by deed dated Mareh 25, 1993 and recorded among the Land Re<:orda of 

JWdmore County. Maryland in Liber SM No. 9852. folio 669 W'U granred and conveyed by lOIie S. f"'lIhpaw unto Keitb 
CWtII Gudlrrez lind DiIna Marie Oudemz. the Grantor herein. 

TUGa'1"B&Il with die baUdtnp tbereupon, and the ripu. alleys. wa)'l. walen. privilegea, appurtenances and .man.... . 
__ bIIonainI. at in an,... appenaiaina. 

TO IIA VE AND TO BOLD die aid detcribecl lot of JfOUJ1d and promilel to the laid .,.rtta of the second part II 
TIMIltI '" tho BntlretieI. tbelr ........ tU IUIvt,or of them and the survivor'. personal fCproaentatives. hoira and _p.in,....,... 

And die sUd.,.me. 01 tH fint put hereby ccmmant that they have not done or suffered to be done any Kt, matter 
or thin, wbatIoeYer. to eneamber the property benby conveyed; that they 'will warrant tpedaJly the pRlperty hereby
1f'II*d: and tMt they will eacute IUdl furtJw ..u'InCeI of the 161M as may be yequilite• . 

wnNID th& .... and ..of aht Onntor(') and Otantee(.). 

Tilt: 

Book 11540 Page 149 

http:sUd.,.me
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mag OCCQPANCY AFFIDAVIT 

THB WITHIN GMlrl'BB(S) DO HBRBBY CBllTIFY UlmER THB PZNALTY(IBS) OF 

PERJURy THAT THB LNfI) CORVBYBD HERBIN IS RESIDENTIALLY IMPROVED 

OWHBR-OCCOPIED RBAL PROPBRTY AND THAT THE RESIDENCE WILL BE 

OCCUPIED BY US AS BVIDB1IJCBD BY THB SIGNATURE (S) BBt.OW. 
') 

. ..~ . 

J 

" 

: --. 1 

. ' . ·1 
-..... .. . ..:! ., '.f, .. .. * .•....,~ - :: ~ 

Book 11540 Page 150 
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The IBid propeny berebJ c:onveyed illUbject to a Deed.of Trust dated March 25, 1993 and recorded amon, tbe Land 
R.ordI ofoBaltimoro County In Uber No. 9852 folio 673 by and between M.rk M. Feinberg and Louise A. Pettitt, T1'UItcea 
fa.-the benefit 01 CorIsuIner Pine Mortpae, Inc. in the original principal amount of StOS.650.00 and aaigned in Uber SM 
No. 9852,'Polia 679 and _peel in Uber SM No. 1102S,FoIio 456. The Grantee bereby asrUI to uaume and pay the ame 
u pan of the conIkIeradon for dda ~nd to be bound by an the torml and conditiona thereof. Tho Grantee aIao 
....m.. IMobIiptiOlll of S under tbe terml and conditions of the instrument creating the 
tndebtedn., to indenmify the Secretary of Housinl and Urbln Development to the extent of any claims arisin, from the 
insurance 01 the Indebt... above mondoned. The current principal balance to be auumed i. $102,592.69. 

. ' , 

Book 11540 Page 151 

http:102,592.69
http:StOS.650.00
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nAn 01' MAIlYIAND. COUNTY 01' MLTIMOIUt, to wit: 
" .. 

I Hereby Certify. That on tbill9tb day 01 Mardl in die year One TboaIand Nine Hundred Ninety SIx. before _. die 
IUblenbel'. a NowyPublic of tile State ofMarJI8nd. County of BIIdIDore pmonaIIy 1ppIIUeCl'" a.IIIG I....r 

.-..... GtdIans known to Il1O (or IIIiIIKroriJy prvnn) to bo die pononI wboIe ................. to......... . 
inItnaMnt, IIId ac:knowWpd 1M fottPta D...s to be their 1Cf, _ in 1111 prweace .peeS IIIClIIIIed tile ~. . . . ' 

IN WitHU8 WHU'09, I "iUilCo _ ., J.Id Iftd aftIdaIlCII . 

/ / . ..... :.4.1 #'/_ .' 
~ . 2WLhf ~-ee:::" 

", : 

Robin A. BaIIin"r . 

Pile Number S413T'1M 

. DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: 
:''IHB POUNTAINHBAD OROUP 

2045 YOU ROAD 
'lWONIUM. MD 21093 

", '. 

'AmR RECORDING FORWARD TO: 
.. MR. ANDltBW BLAKB 


MRS. DIANA MARJE 0UTIB1lRBZ 

1425 FRONT AVBNUB 

U1I'HBaVILLB. MIl 21093 


.' . , . . . . " 

, ,'. 

. . . . ' 
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1HIS IEED, Made this .' day of , in the year 

one t:hou&and rWlehwdred and eighty-one, by ani between JOOIE S. FtSHPAW 

of Baltimore County, Jtate of Maryland, of the first part, Grantor,
I . I /

n BErrY L. HmRY. 1QERl' T. fISHPAlni, JOAN M. ~ and AN~ F. \ftl:lER 

of Bal.timre Qulty, State of MarylJoi, of the secooi part, Grantees. 

1he actual consideratim paid or to be paid is no dollars. 

WI.1l4ESSE'IH, tie said Ja)1E S. FISHPAW, does hereby grant and 

CCI1Ye)' lmto BElTi L. HENRY, RDBERl' T. FISHPAlnl, JOAN M. t-£Rl(lE and ANN 
~ 

F. \IIEELER, 88 terlants in CCIIIIDl, their respective persmal representatives 

and assigns. ~ b:Jwever to herself, the said Grantor, a life estate 

in the hereinafter described properties. with all powers and limitations as 

hereinafter menri<n.!d, all those lots of grtUJd situate, lying and being in 

BaltiDm'e CDmty. Scate of Maryland, and described 88 followa: 

BECntUK; FOO 'DiE ~"'! at a point in the centre line of Fnnt I 
A'WIU! at the end of the third or North 62\ degrees West 270 feet line of 

the parcel of l8Ik1 JII~crUJt!d Ln u DI.!t!d dated JlN 13, 1952 and recorded aIUIg 

the Limd Records of Baltimore Comty in Li.ber G.L.B. No. 2U8. folio 190 etc. , 

fraD Jemie H. Laudanan, widtN. to the Trustee Uold:1.IlJ CaI1>any; said point 

of begiming be~ also located South 31 degrees 40 minutes West 200 feet frau 

the ~ of the ~le tract of land of which this 1& a part as described 

in a Deed dated March 6, 1902 anu recorded ~ the Land Records of BaltjJll)re 

Cculty in Uber N.B.M. No. 259, folio 305, etc., fran Alexander H. Robertsm. 

Truatee-M>rtgagee, to George A. Black; and nnUng ths1ce fran said point of 

begirming and binding reversely en the aforesaid third line of the said Deed 

frail Lalartansn to 1be Trustee Holding Ccupany South 62\ degrees Ease 270 feet, 

IIDI'e or less, to intersect the fourth or South 34 degrees 40 minutes West 

314.82 feet line of that parcel of land described in a Deed dated September 4, 


19')2 Itltd rGCOrddd :I1U~ the I;-ulll ~~unLtj uf &.lthoort! Cowly in lJ.ber G.L.B. 

I 



.., 

I 
No. 2169, folio 37, etc., fran Jaaes T. Black and others to Calvin L. 

Hom md wife; thence b~~ a portial of said last IIBltioned 

fourth liDe South 34 degrees 40 minutes West 75 feet, III)re or less, to 

the first or South 62\ degrees East 270 feet line of the parcel of land 

descrlbed in a Deed dated March 27, 1925 and recorded amng the Land 

Records of BaltiIoore Colnty in Uber W.P .c. No. 610, folio 310 etc., fran 

George A. Blac:k, bachelor, to Frank C. l<eal:ns and wife; thence binding 

rewrsely a~ the said first line last mentioned herein North o~ 

degrees West 270 fe.et to the centre line of Gront Avenue cn:1 to intersect 

the last or Nort:h 31 degrees 40 m:lnut:es East 458 feet 4 inches line of 

'the \ob)le tract of land above I1Bltioned of WUch this is a part; and 

thence ~ aloog the centre of Front Avenue and alatg a ~ of tN! 

said last line of the .le tract North 31 degrees 40 mirutes East 75 feet, 

nor. or les8. to the place of begt.mi.llJ. 

BEJK; the saue property 1IIIhich by Deed dated Decanber 10. 1952 


I and recorded atU~ tho I.ARI Recorda of BaltiDDn Colnty in U.oor C.L.B. No. 


2218. follo 28, was granted and cooveyed by Janes T. 8lack am lWbert Y.. 


Btadt, alllDllU'rled, ~to Robert A. Fishpaw and Josie S. F~. his wife. 


as tenants by the ent~etle8. ~ said Robert A. Flshpaw ha~ since 


departed this life on or about the 26th day of January. 1981. 


BEGJMm(; F(R WE SEaJI) at the end of the third or North 661! 


degrees West 270 feet line of the 1aOO Wrl.ch by a Deed dated October 17. 1924 


and recorded ~ the Land Records of Baltimore Colnty in Uber W.P .C. No. 605, 


folio 26, etc., \oR18 cunveyed by George A. 8lack , bachelor, to WUlia J. Cordle. 


Jr. and wife; and ~ thence aui b~ reversely CXl said line South 


62\ daRraol:l EsRt 270 feet ~ rhence South 31 OOgrees 40 m.1nuteli West 50 feet; 


theDce North 62\ degrees West 270 feet. DDre or less, to the centre line of 


I 

Front AveDJe i and thence ~ aloog the centre line of Front Averne North 


31 degrees 40 mimltes East 50 feet to the place of ~. 
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SEIR; the saD! property w.ch by Deed dated Dec:aJDer 12, 1952 

.md recorded ~ the Land Records of BaltiDDre Comty in L1ber G.L.B. 

ND. 2220, folio 434, was granted and cmveyed by The Trustee Hol~ 

~ t.mto Robert: A. Fis...,., ard Josie S. Fishpaw, his wife. The said 

Robert A. Fishpaw ~ since departed this life as aforesaid. 

'l.1XZ'mER with the buil~s and i.qn'CM!IDE!I'lts thereupon erected, 

made or ~. and all and every. the rights. alleys, Y1ys, ..ten, 

privileges, appurtenances and advantages, ICO the same belmg1ng, or in 

m HAYr: NI) TO }(Il) the said described lot of grOlni and 


pnmJ ses l.mtO the said Betty 1.. Henry, Robert T. Fis~, Joan M. Merkle 


and In1 F. \I1eeler, as tenants in CUlIIUl, their respective personal 


representatives and IlBSigns, (rese~, 00wever, to herself. Josie S. 


Fiahpaw, a life estate in the hereinbefore described property, with full 


peller and authority in the said Josie S. Fishpai, to sell, lease, give, 


.1IIJrt8lIge or to otherwbe dispose of (except by I.ast Will and Testallent) 

said pz:upert:y or any part thereof or any interest therein, incl~ the I 
absolute estate ~re!n and inc luding the rEmainder 88 well as the life 


estate), and the proceeds of any sale or lease thereof or llD'\ey bo~ 


or secured by IIlrJ mortgage therem to take, expend or dispose of in such 


...... as aha lillY wish or to (.'OO8UJII! for her <Ml puqJOse, with obllgatim 


en the part of the purchasee, mortgagee, lessee or grantee to see to tt. 


otppUcat1on of thlt purcl\WlC! 1I1lI~y or IIU'k~y bort'OWd or IIOY 11....y ~ch may 


be the proceeds of arrJ sale, mortgage, lease or dispositicn of any part or 


any interest in said property, and fran am after the daath of Josie S. F~, 


as to so IIIJCh of said property IDt having bem previwsly disposed of or alienated 


by .Josie S. Fisq,w, then to the said Betty L. Hem:y, Boben T. ~, Joan 


H_ Herkle and An1 F. \.h!eler, as tenants in caamon, their respective perlla1al 


represeN:atiws and assigns, in fee s~le. 


I 
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AND the said party of the first part covenants that she has 

mt done or 8uff~rct.l lu l>c Jutx! tlny uct, matter or thiIlg whatsoever, 

to eI1C\JIi)er the property hereby c:a'lWyed; that she will "Warrant 

specially the property hereby granted; and that she will execute such 

further assurance of tre SCIIE as may be requisite. 

\oH2mVER used, the singular m.mber shall 1I1clude the plural, 

the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable 

to all genders_ 

WI.1NESS: 

__~ :-:,..........,__:":"1......_'__
' . - .. (SEAL)
Joom s. FlSHPAW 

STAlE OF MARYlAND, BaltinDre Coulty. to wit : 

I HEREBY ClJUIF{. that on this day of • 19cH 

before me. the subscriber, a Nota%}' Public of the State aforesaid. 

perfJONllly appelll-W JC~IE S. FlSHPAW, kn~ to Ill! (or Ratisfaetorlly 

proven) to be the persrn whJBe nane is subscribed to tre within Deed, ."ao 

signed SallE in my presence, Imd acJ(Ilowledged th:lt :100 eJlOCulOO the &Ill!! 

for tIw plJI.llOue:1 then·Ln 1.·ont~111ltXi. 

OJIL.... ~ll0(LnL 


lieo • 4 tor reoord OCT ~ 198'
QJIL...... ~llOLL ... L 
Per IIlmer,J- ~1n:.7G;"~k 
!lail to I .~ ~a,, ­~ . 
Reoelpt 10.. t,,I ~;. 
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